

## Government Gazette

OF

## WESTERN AUSTRALIA

(Published by Authority at 3.30 p.m.)

(REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER)

No. 97]

PERTH: TUESDAY, 21st NOVEMBER

[1967

## HEALTH ACT, 1911-1966.

Shire of Perth.

WHEREAS it is provided in the Health Act, 1911-1966, as amended that a local authority may, of its own motion by resolution adopt with or without modification the whole or any portion of by-laws caused to be prepared by the Governor under the provisions of section 343 (1) of that Act; and whereas Model By-laws described as Series "A" prepared in accordance with those provisions and duly amended, have, pursuant to the Reprinting of Regulations Act, 1954, been reprinted with amendments to and including that published in the Government Gazette of 25th June, 1963, and further amended by notices published in the Government Gazettes of 7th November, 1963, 20th March, 1964, 16th June, 1964 and 8th January, 1965, and whereas the Shire of Perth being a local authority within the meaning of the said Act by resolution published in the Government Gazette of 6th January, 1966, resolved and determined that the said Model By-laws as so reprinted and published in the Government Gazettes of 7th November, 1963, 20th March, 1964, 16th June, 1964, and 8th January, 1965, be adopted except in so far as they are modified by the By-laws of the Shire of Perth published in the Government Gazette of 30th May, 1961, and amended from time to time and with the further modification therein set out: now, the Shire of Perth doth hereby resolve and determine that the said Model By-laws as reprinted and amended and modified as aforesaid be further modified in the following manner:—

 $By\text{-law}\ 10$  of Part IV is not adopted and shall not apply within the District of the Shire of Perth.

Dated this 29th day of August, 1967.

The Common Seal of the Shire of Perth was hereunto affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of—

[L.S.]

M. STARKE,
President.
L. A. EASTON,
Acting Shire Clerk.

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council this 2nd day of November, 1967.

W. S. LONNIE, Clerk of the Council.